
 

 
 

 

 
To: All Members of the Council 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 28 April 2023 

 
 

COUNCIL - ADJOURNED MEETING 

 

 The Members of the COUNCIL are requested to meet in Council Chamber - Town 
House on THURSDAY, 4 MAY 2023 at 2.00pm. This is a hybrid meeting, therefore 

Members may also take part remotely.  

 
 

  

 

JENNI LAWSON 
INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

(LEGAL) 
 

 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

1 Beachfront Masterplan Update - COM/23/119  (Pages 3 - 562) 

 
 
 

 
Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 
 

IIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 
 

 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Martyn 

Orchard - morchard@aberdeencity.gov.uk   

Public Document Pack

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/ehria-search


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Council 
DATE 26th April 2023 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Beachfront Masterplan Update 
REPORT NUMBER COM/23/119 
DIRECTOR Steven Whyte/Gale Beattie 
CHIEF OFFICER Craig Innes 
REPORT AUTHOR Craig Innes 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 21 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1. This report provides Members with the updated Beachfront Development 

Framework as well as presentation of the Outline Business Case (OBC) for 
the A956 Beach Boulevard Roundabout, the Strategic Outline Case (SOC) for 

a number of key Beachfront projects which are progressing through to OBC, 
and a Branding Strategy for the Beachfront and City Centre Masterplan 
projects. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 Approve the content of the Aberdeen Beachfront Development Framework 

Phase 1, Executive Summary and Strategic Environmental Assessment 

(Appendices 1, 2 and 3), and agree to monitor the Development Framework 
Phase 1 as part of the annual review of the overarching City Centre and 

Beach Masterplan; 
 
2.2 Notes the contents of the Executive Summary of the Scottish Transport 

Appraisal Guidance (STAG) report (Appendix 5) and Outline Business Case 
(Appendix 6) for the Commerce Street/Beach Boulevard junction improvement 

project, and agree the recommendations within the Outline Business Case. 
 
2.3 Instruct the Chief Officer – Commercial & Procurement in conjunction with the 

Chief Officer Capital to join Justice Street, Beach Boulevard and Commerce 
Street / Beach Boulevard junction projects into a single City Beach 

Connectivity Project and to progress detailed design and other preparatory 
work for City Beach Connectivity Project and provide a Full Business Case 
within an indicative timeline of 12 –18 months. 

 
2.4 Approve the findings of the Beachfront Phase C Projects and Coastal 

Management in the prepared Strategic Outline Case (Appendix 7) and instruct 
the Chief Officer – Commercial & Procurement to progress to an OBC and 
report back to Council by December 2023. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 

 

2.5 Approve the development and implementation of the Branding Strategy 
(Appendix 8). 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 

Beachfront Development Framework  
 

3.1 Officers were instructed at the 12 November 2021 meeting of the City Growth 

and Resources Committee to progress work on a Beachfront Development 
Framework (to sit as a sister document to the City Centre Masterplan 2015) 

and report back in June 2022. Officers presented the Draft Beachfront 
Development Framework and Executive Summary to Council on 28 June 
2022 and were subsequently instructed to undertake a period of public 

consultation on the Draft Framework and its accompanying Environmental 
Report.  The outcomes of the public consultation were reported back to Full 

Council in December 2022, and Officers were subsequently instructed to 
report an updated Development Framework to this Council meeting (April 
2023) for consideration.  

 
3.2 Officers were also instructed a
[...]
ously 

approved by Council, namely, to revitalise and renew the area to maximise 
the potential of this unique space and create an exceptional asset for the city 
of Aberdeen. The design approach continues to be collaborative and 

landscape led, in order to set an appropriate structure to accommodate a 

Page 5



 

 
 

 

broad range of leisure uses, events and public spaces. The proposals will also 
be attuned to the needs of the local community whilst aiming to position the 
Beachfront as a prominent visitor location and reconnect the beach with the 

city centre. 
 

3.6 As previously reported, once approved, the Framework will sit as one of the 
Council’s Strategic Plans alongside the wider City Centre Masterplan, and 

under the overarching City Centre and Beach Masterplan. As such, it will be 
monitored as part of the annual review of the City Centre and Beach 

Masterplan. 
 

A956 Beach Boulevard Roundabout Outline Business Case 

 

3.7 A key aim of the Beachfront Development Framework is to improve 

connectivity between the City Centre and the Beach for people walking, 
wheeling, cycling and using public transport. In order to achieve this, the 
Framework proposes alterations to Beach Boulevard and its junction with 

Commerce Street.  This considered high level options for change along the 
corridor and junction, however, due to its position within the wider transport 

network, a fuller appraisal was necessary to identify a preferred option for the 
junction. 
 

3.8 At the meeting of Council in February 2022, Members instructed: the Head of 
Commercial and Procurement and the Chief Officer - Strategic Place Planning 

to develop an Outline Business Case to improve the connectivity between the 
city centre and the beach. 
 

3.9 In parallel to work being undertaken by the City Centre Masterplan and 
Beachfront Development Framework to develop proposals for Justice Street 

and Beach Boulevard respectively, a STAG (Scottish Transport Appraisal 
Guidance) based appraisal of options for improving walking, wheeling, cycling 
and public transport connectivity through the junction to enhance links 

between the city centre and the beach area has therefore been undertaken. 
 

3.10 The study was split into two phases: 
 

 Phase 1: Identification and appraisal of road network configuration 

options which facilitate Beachfront Development Framework aspirations 
for a car-free core; and 

 Phase 2: Identification and appraisal of options to improve the 
Commerce Street/Beach Boulevard junction, primarily for walking, 

wheeling and cycling.    
 

3.11 Phase 1 considered the road network implications of the Beachfront 
Development Framework by examination of different road configuration 

options. This provided an evidence base to allow detailed junction options 
assessment work to be undertaken in Phase 2 and to inform the next steps 
required to develop the Development Framework’s aspirations for a car-free 

core.  Seven road configuration options were subject to modelling, with 
options modelling the closure of the Esplanade between Beach Boulevard and 

Page 6



 

 
 

 

just to the south of Accommodation Road, with no through routing on Park 
Road after Urquhart Road, emerging as the more viable options in terms of 
wider traffic and network implications.  Additional sensitivity testing was also 

undertaken to assess the possible effects on the options of emerging 
proposals for Aberdeen Rapid Transit (ART) along the King Street (A956) 

corridor. These indicated that the modelled variations associated with ART in 
traffic flow and routing at the junction should not significantly influence the 
selection of the preferred option in Phase 2. 

 
3.12 Phase 2 of the junction appraisal therefore progressed based on a 

representative Development Framework network scenario and resulting 
vehicle flows.  Five objectives were set to assist with the junction option 
appraisal process: 

 

 Improve pedestrian wheeling and cycling connectivity; 

 Improve access for all; 

 Improve public transport connectivity; 

 Optimise the traffic network performance; and, 

 Optimise network resilience. 

 
3.13 Option generation and sifting resulted in identification of a long list of options, 

and via a process of iterative modelling and appraisal, two viable and high-

performing options emerged as worthy of consideration to proceed to Outline 
Business Case: 

 

 A smaller roundabout (Option 1), relocated slightly to the north-west of 
the existing roundabout, which allows for enhanced pedestrian and 

cycling connections around its circumference, with traffic signal 
controlled crossing facilities provided on all arms; and, 

 

 A traffic signal controlled junction (Option 4) with enhanced pedestrian 
and cycling connections, including an all-round pedestrian/cycle crossing 

stage, and with the right turn manoeuvre between Commerce Street and 
Beach Boulevard banned, the ahead movement from Justice Street to 

Beach Boulevard banned, and with Park Street accessible only via East 
North Street   

 

3.14 Both options include the no through routing restriction on Park Road after 
Urquhart Road identified in Phase 1. An Executive Summary of the STAG 

appraisal is provided as Appendix 5. A DMRB (Design Manual for Roads and 
Bridges) Stage 2 Assessment (looking in more detail at engineering feasibility 
and environmental implications of different options) has also been undertaken 

to support the option appraisal and sifting process. 
 

3.15 Whilst both Option 1 and Option 4 achieved comparable scores against all 
appraisal criteria with both expected to deliver significant positive benefits 
against the study objectives, the OBC recommends the adoption of Option 1 

as the preferred option based on the following:- 
 

 Option 4 is dependent on the wider road network, particularly the area 
to the south and east of Beach Boulevard and Commerce Street. The 

Page 7



 

 
 

 

op
[...]
10. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 

 

Assessment Outcome 
 

Integrated Impact 
Assessment 
 

Completed 

Data Protection Impact 

Assessment 

DPIA Screening Questions completed. Neither a brief DPIA 
or full DPIA is required at this stage 

Other Strategic Environmental Assessment Scoping Report 
(Appendix C) 

 

 

 

Page 15

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2019-04/Council%20Delivery%20Plan%202019-20.pdf
https://communityplanningaberdeen.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/Final-LOIP-2016-26-Refreshed-July-21.pdf


 

 
 

 

 
11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

 Council Decisions 13 December 2021 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/g7675/Decisions%2
013th-Dec-2021%2010.30%20Council.pdf?T=2 

 

 Report to Council 28 February 2022 
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s129266/220228%2

0City%20Centre%20Masterplan%20Update%20Report.pdf 
 

 Council Decisions 28 February 2022 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/g8184/Decisions%2
028th-Feb-2022%2010.30%20Council.pdf?T=2 

 
 

12. APPENDICES  

 

 Appendix 1 - Beachfront Development Framework 

 Appendix 2 - Executive Summary: Beachfront Development Framework 

 Appendix 3 - Beachfront Development Framework: Strategic 
Environmental Assessment  

 Appendix 4 - Summary of Changes Made to Draft Development 
Framework Following Consultation 

 Appendix 5 - Notes Executive Summary of the Scottish Transport 

Appraisal Guidance report  

 Appendix 6 – A956 Beach Boulevard Roundabout Outline Business 

Case 

 Appendix 7 – Strategic Outline Case – Beachfront Phase C Works & 

Coastal Management 

 Appendix 8 – Branding Examples  
 

 
13. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Name Craig Innes 
Title Chief Officer – Commercial & Procurement 
Email Address cinnes@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Tel 01224 522000 

 

 

  

Page 16

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/g7675/Decisions%2013th-Dec-2021%2010.30%20Council.pdf?T=2
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/g7675
[...]
ation on the environment, management and origin of Primary Habitats. The secondary 

codes are also used to map habitat mosaics and identify notable species features. The information 

collected is used to identify ecologically sensitive features and recommend mitigation and 

enhancement measures in connection with a proposed development.   

The surveyor utilised the UKHab Professional edition with a Minimum Mapping Unit (MMU) of 25m2 

and aimed to categorise habitats to level 4. Where the level 4 habitat could not be determined due to a 

lack of indicative species, habitats were categorised to the broader level 3 habitat.  

The information is used to identify ecologically sensitive features/habitats, inform relevant species 

surveys and, aid in the recommendation of mitigation and enhancement measures in connection with a 

proposed development.   

2.4 Groundwater Dependent Terrestrial Ecosystems 

The Functional Wetland Typology13 (FWT) was used to aid the identification of wetland habitats that 

derive their water from groundwater and surface water. This information is useful in identifying if and 

where further surveys are required to identify the presence and potential sensitivity of Groundwater 

Dependent Terrestrial Ecosystems (GWDTEs). To help assess ground water dependency, 

observations of local topography, underlying geology, and features such as springs, diffuse ground 

water emergence and floristic indicators of base enrichment were made. 

2.5 Invasive Non-Native Species 

The survey included a check for the presence of any invasive non-native species (INNS) including but 

not limited to the following: 

• Japanese knotweed (Reynoutria japonica); 

• Giant hogweed (Heracleum mantegazzianum); and 

 
13 SNIFFER (2009). WFD95: A Functional Wetland Typology for Scotland; Project Report. Edinburgh: SNIFFER. (Accessed April 

2022) 

Page 354



Robertson Construction Group Ltd July 2022 

Beachfront Development; Preliminary Ecological Appraisa
[...]
ity Council Committee Instruction 
 
On 12th November 2021, Aberdeen City Council’s (ACC’s) City Growth and Resources 
Committee considered a report on the outcomes of a review of the Aberdeen City Centre 
Masterplan (CCMP) and Beach Development Framework (BDF).  
 
Relevant principles of the BDF for this OBC are:  

• Improved Access and Connectivity between the Beachfront and City Centre; 

• Infrastructure, including traffic management that reduces the impact of the existing road 
network to promote alternative forms of travel, including walking and cycling, whilst 
improving public realm 
 

The Committee approved the Rope Works Masterplan concept which allows the route from 
Castlegate to flow down the Beach Boulevard and transition from a formal character to a more 
natural, softer and playful form. A central concept of the masterplan is the development of a 
largely car-free core to encourage active travel and provide a destination for people to enjoy 
safe leisure and recreational time. 
 
On 28th February 2022, ACC considered a report on Beach Masterplan Progress. The 
Committee recommendations included the following: 
 

• to instruct the Head of Commercial and Procurement and the Chief Officer - Strategic 
Place Planning - to develop an Outline Business Case to improve the connectivity 
between the city centre and the beach and report back progress to the June 2022 
meeting of Full Council 
 

In terms of connectivity between the City Centre and beach, the report identified the following 
aims: 

• Increasing pedestrian and cycle connectivity between the City and the Beach  

• Improving the appearance and experience of walking or cycling to the beach 

• Improving legibility of the journey 

• Providing a segregated cycle route 

• Increasing soft landscape and biodiversity 
 
In addition to the above, enhancing public transport connectivity between the City Centre and 
the Beach is also a key aspiration. 

Page 492

https://aberdeencitycouncilo365.sharepoint.com/sites/ProjectManagementPMOToolkit
https://aberdeencitycouncilo365.sharepoint.com/sites/ProjectManagementPMOToolkit
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=618&MId=8139.
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=8184&Ver=4


A956-Beach Bouelvard Roundabout 
Outline Business Case.docx 

Project Stage: OBC Page 3 of 41 
 

 
Further progress, including a Draft Beach Development Framework, was reported to Council in 
June 2022. The Council agreements included the following: 
 

(i) to instruct the Chief Officer - Commercial and Procurement to provide further updates 
on all longer-term interventions to OBC: Beach Boulevard, Surf Village, Beach 
Ballroom, New Stadium, New Leisure Facility, Boardwalk, New Slipway, Energy Centre, 
Justice Street Roundabout, and report progress to December 2022 Council 

 
In August 2022, ACC approved an overarching City Centre and Beach Masterplan document. 
This strategic document did not replace the CCMP or the BDF, but rather it sits above these 
site-specific plans as a strategic, place-led, project focused, overview. 

 
Summary of Outline Business Case Development 
Following the above Committee instruction, ACC engaged consultancy support (SYSTRA Ltd) 
to undertake a proportionate STAG (Scottish Transport Appraisal Guidance) appraisal of 
options for improving walking, wheeling, cycling and public transport connectivity between 
Aberdeen City Centre and the Beach Esplanade, and to progress the recommended 
improvements to Outline Business Case (OBC).  
  
This builds upon and enhances work currently underway to develop and deliver the Aberdeen 
City Centre Masterplan (CCMP) and Beachfront Development Framework (BDF). 

 

 
 

2. Executive Summary 

Provide a clear, concise summary of the key features of the business case, briefly describing 
what the project will deliver, any key decisions associated with it, the expected costs and the 
funding position (showing any budgets already identified/ expected and the ask of Capital).  
Include an outline of the benefits, and any dis-benefits, what risks and assumptions are 
associated with the project, and summarise planned or agreed dates and time constraints.  
Indicate who is the project sponsor and how the project will be owned and governed and what 
form the project board will take. 

Purpose 

This OBC sets out the preferred option for junction improvements at the A956/Beach 
Boulevard/Justice Street roundabout to facilitate improved walking, wheeling, cycling and public 
transport connectivity between Aberdeen City Centre and the Beach Esplanade.  
 
This builds upon and enhances work currently underway to develop and deliver the Aberdeen 
City Centre Masterplan (CCMP) and Beachfront Development Framework (BDF). The junction 
is a key connection point between Aberdeen’s CCMP and BDF and its future operation is critical 
to facilitating better connections between the city centre and beachfront. Successful delivery of 
junction improvements will contribute the success of the wider masterplans. 
 

Strategic Fit 

The Aberdeen City Centre and Beach Masterplan (CCBMP) is a regeneration blueprint that is 
transforming the city while conserving its proud heritage. The goal is greater prosperity, a 

Page 493

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s133386/Appendix%20A%20-%20Draft%20Beachfront%20Development%20Framework.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=8188
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s135130/CCMP%20-%20Appendix%202%20-%20City%20Centre%20Beach%20Masterplan%202022.pdf
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/strategy-performance-and-statistics/city-centre-masterplan#:~:text=The%20Aberdeen%20City%20Centre%20and,to%20walk%20or%20cycle%20more.


A956-Beach Bouelvard Roundabout 
Outline Business Case.docx 

Project Stage: OBC Page 4 of 41 
 

better quality of life for all, and encouraging people to walk or cycle more. S
[...]
t to the city centre.  

The proposed junction measures will provide significant improvements to walking, wheeling 
and cycling connections between the city centre and the beachfront. Encouragement of 
sustainable modes of travel may reduce traffic and congestion in the city centre and elevate 
the future attractiveness of regionally significant sites such as Union Street and the Beach 
and help deliver transformational changes to Aberdeen.  

As noted above the DMRB Stage 2 Assessment included an impact assessment on Cultural 
Heritage, with no significant impact anticipated. Full details are provided in Aberdeen Beach 
Boulevard Ecological Appraisal Desk Study (Mabbett for SYSTRA, Mabbett Ref: 3122221, 
March 23). The junction is outside of the City Centre Conservation Area but bounds it to the 
west of the study area. Care will need to be taken during construction to ensure assets are 
protected. 

 

Page 523



 

A956-Beach Bouelvard Roundabout 
Outline Business Case.docx 

Project Stage: OBC Page 34 of 41 

 

 

17. Stakeholders 

List the key interested individuals, teams, groups or parties that may be affected by the 
project or have an interest in it, including those external to the organisation.  Show what their 
interest would be and their level of responsibility.  Also note any plans for how they will be 
engaged including the use of any existing communication channels, forums or mechanisms 
already in place. 

In the event the Business Case projects a total capital expenditure of more than £10 Million, 
stakeholders should include “ACC Bond Investors” who may require to be communicated with 
through the London Stock Exchange. 

Throughout the appraisal process to identify the preferred options, the ACC study team 
(officers) have been closely involved in all steps and at key decision points. Regular bi-weekly 
liaison meetings have also been held with the CCMP and BDF teams and these have 
included outcome reviews from the extensive public and stakeho

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 Town House, 

 ABERDEEN, 4 May 2023 
  
 

 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 
 

Sederunt: 
 

Lord Provost David Cameron, Chairperson; 
Depute Provost Steve Delaney; and 

 

COUNCILLORS 
 

GILLIAN AL-SAMARAI 
NURUL HOQUE ALI 
CHRISTIAN ALLARD 

ALISON ALPHONSE 
KATE BLAKE 

JENNIFER BONSELL 
MARIE BOULTON 
DESMOND BOUSE 

RICHARD BROOKS 
HAZEL CAMERON 

DONNA CLARK 
NEIL COPLAND 
WILLIAM CORMIE 

BARNEY CROCKETT 
SARAH CROSS 

DEREK DAVIDSON 
LEE FAIRFULL 
EMMA FARQUHAR 

GORDON GRAHAM 
ROSS GRANT 

 

MARTIN GREIG 
DELL HENRICKSON 
MICHAEL HUTCHISON 

MICHAEL KUSZNIR 
GRAEME LAWRENCE 

SANDRA MACDONALD 
NEIL MacGREGOR 
ALEXANDER McLELLAN 

CIARAN McRAE 
M. TAUQEER MALIK 

DUNCAN MASSEY 
JESSICA MENNIE 
ALEX NICOLL 

MIRANDA RADLEY 
KAIRIN VAN SWEEDEN 

LYNN THOMSON 
SIMON WATSON 
 and 

IAN YUILL 

 
Lord Provost David Cameron, in the Chair. 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.  
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of approval, 

these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document will not be 
retrospectively altered. 

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=8885&Ver=4


2 
 
 

Council Meeting, Thursday, 4 May 2023 
 

 

ANNOUNCEMENT 

 
1. The Lord Provost advised that former Councillor Fred Twine had recently passed 

away and expressed condolences to his family and friends. 

 
Councillor Crockett thanked the Lord Provost for his words and paid his own tribute to 

former Councillor Twine. 
 
 
URGENT NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR MALIK 
 

2. Councillor Malik intimated that he had an urgent notice of motion in the following 

terms:- 
 

This Council notes on Saturday 6th May 2023, King Charles III Coronation will 
take place at Westminster Abbey, London. 

 
Notes that Aberdeen citizens will be represented at the Coronation by the Lord 
Lieutenant Dr David Cameron. 

 
Agree that Aberdeen City Council via our Lord Lieutenant sends our best 

regards and wishes to HM the King and HM the Queen on this historic of 
occasions for the United Kingdom. 

 
The Council resolved:- 

to approve the urgent notice of motion.  

 
 
BEACHFRONT MASTERPLAN UPDATE - COM/23/119 

 
3. With reference to Article 13 of the minute of its meeting of 26 April 2023, the 

Council had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which provided the 
updated Beachfront Development Framework and presented the Outline Business 
Case (OBC) for the A956 Beach Boulevard Roundabout, the Strategic Outline Case 

(SOC) for a number of key beachfront projects which were progressing to OBC, and a 
Branding Strategy for the Beachfront and City Centre Masterplan projects. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Council -  

(a) approve the content of the Aberdeen Beachfront Development Framework 
Phase 1, Executive Summary and Strategic Environmental Assessment 

(Appendices 1, 2 and 3), and agree to monitor the Development Framework 
Phase 1 as part of the annual review of the overarching City Centre and Beach 
Masterplan; 

(b) note the contents of the Executive Summary of the Scottish Transport Appraisal 
Guidance (STAG) report (Appendix 5) and Outline Business Case (Appendix 6) 

for the Commerce Street/Beach Boulevard junction improvement project, and 
agree the recommendations within the Outline Business Case; 

(c) instruct the Chief Officer - Commercial and Procurement in conjunction with the 

Chief Officer - Capital to join Justice Street, Beach Boulevard and Commerce 



3 
 
 

Council Meeting, Thursday, 4 May 2023 
 

 

Street/Beach Boulevard junction projects into a single City Beach Connectivity 

Project and to progress detailed design and other preparatory work for City 
Beach Connectivity Project and provide a Full Business Case within an indicative 
timeline of 12-18 months; 

(d) approve the findings of the Beachfront Phase C Projects and Coastal 
Management in the prepared Strategic Outline Case (Appendix 7) and instruct 

the Chief Officer - Commercial and Procurement to progress to an OBC and 
report back to Council by December 2023; and 

(e) approve the development and implementation of the Branding Strategy 

(Appendix 8). 
 

Councillor Yuill moved, seconded by Councillor Nicoll:- 
That the Council: 

1.  Approve the content of the Aberdeen Beachfront Development Framework Phase 

1, Executive Summary and Strategic Environmental Assessment (Appendices 1, 2 
and 3), and agree to monitor the Development Framework Phase 1 as part of the 

annual review of the overarching City Centre and Beach Masterplan. 
2.  Note the contents of the Executive Summary of the Scottish Transport Appraisal 

Guidance (STAG) report (Appendix 5) and Outline Business Case (Appendix 6) 

for the Commerce Street/Beach Boulevard junction improvement project, and 
agree the recommendations within the Outline Business Case. 

3. Instruct the Chief Officer - Commercial and Procurement in conjunction with the 
Chief Officer - Capital to join Justice Street, Beach Boulevard and Commerce 
Street/Beach Boulevard junction projects into a single Beach Connectivity Project 

and to progress detailed design and other preparatory work for the Beach 
Connectivity Project and provide a Full Business Case within an indicative timeline 

of 12-18 months. 
4.  Approve the findings of the Beachfront Phase C Projects and Coastal 

Management in the prepared Strategic Outline Case (Appendix 7) and instruct the 

Chief Officer - Commercial and Procurement to progress to an OBC and report 
back to Council by December 2023. 

5.  Instruct the Chief Officer - Commercial and Procurement to report to the Council’s 
August meeting on alternative branding options. 

6.  Note the extensive consultation undertaken to date by both City Centre 

Masterplan and Beach Development Framework programmes and, as part of work 
towards the City Beach Connectivity project FBC, instruct the Chief Officer - 

Commercial and Procurement to ensure engagement with key stakeholders at all 
key stages in the development of the design. 

7.  Note the principle of the preferred Commerce Street/Beach Boulevard Junction 

option is to introduce and improve active travel provision using space currently 
occupied by the large roundabout and that current project cost estimates are 

based on its full replacement, including significant allowances for uncertainties 
and, as part of work towards the FBC, instruct the Chief Officer - Commercial and 
Procurement to investigate opportunities to reconfigure areas of the roundabout to 

ensure the Council is able to demonstrate Best Value and evidence how the 
project will contribute to the Council’s Net Zero targets. 

8.  Note that in order to maximise active travel access between the city centre and 
beach area requires improved infrastructure along the whole route and therefore 
instruct the Chief Officer - Commercial and Procurement to investigate and seek 



4 
 
 

Council Meeting, Thursday, 4 May 2023 
 

 

additional sources of external funding to support and deliver the wider Beach 

Masterplan. 
9.     Note that “Working in Partnership for Aberdeen” includes the objective of making 

the Castlegate a gateway to our city's beachfront and instruct the Chief Officer - 

Strategic Place Planning to carry out consultation with key stakeholders on 
creating an active travel and public transport link through the Castlegate to deliver 

this objective as part of the Beach Connectivity Project and to report to a future 
Council meeting on this. 

 

Councillor Massey moved as an amendment, seconded by Councillor Farquhar:- 
That the Council agree the recommendations contained within the report subject 

to the following:- 

 Amend recommendation (c) to read - instruct the Chief Officer - 
Commercial and Procurement in conjunction with the Chief Officer - 

Capital to join Justice Street, Beach Boulevard and Commerce 
Street/Beach Boulevard junction projects into a single City Beach 

Connectivity Project and to progress detailed design and other 
preparatory work for the City Beach Connectivity Project and provide a 
Full Business Case within an indicative 12-18 months welcoming any full 

business cases from private sector partners around modes of transport 
including but not limited to the possibility of a cable car system; 

 Instruct the Chief Officer - Strategic Place Planning to engage with the 
bus operators to gauge their interest in using a reopened Castlegate, 

noting that:- 

 the current layout of the Castlegate square is poorly used, has low 
footfall and that many businesses in the square are either closed or 

struggling; 

 the Castlegate was previously laid out open to traffic and it was a 

major hub for buses; 

 using the Castlegate as a hub for buses could also dramatically 

increase footfall and use of the area; 

 reverting to a reopened Castlegate should enable better connection 
between Union Street and the Beach, and in particular would enable 

faster bus times. Therefore, it should be included within the single City 
Beach Connectivity Project as described at recommendation (c); 

 reopening the Castlegate to buses and cycles would also have 
implications for the Beach Boulevard Roundabout and this should also 
be considered; and 

 Accept part 5 of the motion by Councillor Yuill as outlined above.  
 

Councillor Crockett moved as a further amendment, seconded by Councillor Malik:- 
 That the Council -  

1. agree the recommendations within the report subject to the addition of the 
following:- 

2. note that in the budget for 2021/22 the Labour led Administration put £150m into 

the Council’s General Fund Capital Programme to kick start the Aberdeen City 
Centre Masterplan including the Beach Masterplan; 

3. note that the Business Planner shows that, at its meeting of 25 August 2022, the 
Council approved the City Centre and Beach Masterplan 2022, noting that it was 



5 
 
 

Council Meeting, Thursday, 4 May 2023 
 

 

a live document, and instructed the Chief Officer - Strategic Place Planning to 

keep the report under review, with progress reported to Full Council after 12 
months; 

4. agree that it is important that the City Centre and Beach Masterplan are not 

decoupled to the extent that they are two separate Masterplans as this will 
confuse the public, detract from the agreed 2016 Masterplan and will lead to 

uncertainty of best value when it comes to the best use of council financial 
resources; 

5. agree that the Council decision of 25 August 2022 is somewhat diluted by 

recommendation (c) and therefore agree recommendations (c) and (d) subject to 
all of these matters forming part of the report coming to Council in August 2023; 

6. agree that in order for the City Centre and Beach Masterplan to be a success the 
Council requires to invest in the city as a whole and note that so far all we have 
seen from this Administration is Library Closures, Pool closures, proposed 

School closures and the threat of legal action; 
7. agree the importance of Aberdeen Football Club to the City of Aberdeen and 

instruct the Chief Officer - Commercial and Procurement, to provide members 
with any agreed Heads of Terms with Aberdeen Football Club as part of the 
report due in August 2023; and 

8. approve parts 5 and 9 of the motion by Councillor Yuill as outlined above.  
 

There being a motion and two amendments, the Council first divided between the 
amendment by Councillor Massey and the amendment by Councillor Crockett. 
 

On a division, there voted:- 
 

For the amendment by Councillor Massey  (6)  -  Councillors Boulton, Brooks, Cross, 
Farquhar, Kusznir and Massey. 
 

For the amendment by Councillor Crockett  (11)  -  Councillors Ali, Blake, Bonsell, 
Crockett, Graham, Grant, Lawrence, Macdonald, Malik, Thomson and Watson.  

 
Decline to vote  (22)  -  Lord Provost; Depute Provost; and Councillors Al-Samarai, 
Allard, Alphonse, Bouse, Hazel Cameron, Clark, Copland, Cormie, Davidson, Fairfull, 

Greig, Henrickson, Hutchison, MacGregor, McLellan, Mennie, Nicoll, Radley, van 
Sweeden and Yuill. 
 

Absent from the division  (1)  -  Councillor McRae. 
 

The Council then divided between the motion and the amendment by Councillor 
Crockett. 

 
On a division, there voted:- 
 

For the motion  (24)  -  Lord Provost; Depute Provost; and Councillors Al-Samarai, 
Allard, Alphonse, Boulton, Bouse, Hazel Cameron, Clark, Copland, Cormie, Davidson, 

Fairfull, Greig, Henrickson, Hutchison, MacGregor, McLellan, McRae, Mennie, Nicoll, 
Radley, van Sweeden and Yuill. 
 



6 
 
 

Council Meeting, Thursday, 4 May 2023 
 

 

For the amendment by Councillor Crockett  (16)  -  Councillors Ali, Blake, Bonsell, 

Brooks, Crockett, Cross, Farquhar, Graham, Grant, Kusznir, Lawrence, Macdonald, 
Malik, Massey, Thomson and Watson.  
 

The Council resolved:- 

to adopt the motion.  
- DAVID CAMERON, Lord Provost. 

 


